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1 INTRODUCTION

Note 2022 Updates highlighted in red font.

1.1 AUTHORISATION
On the instruction of Virtus Data Centres Limited (hereafter referred to as “Virtus”), a Site
Condition Report (SCR) has been compiled for the Stockley Park Data Centre Campus
located at Hillingdon, London (hereafter referred to as the “site”).

1.2 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Virtus are in the process of completing construction of a data centre at Stockley Park
which, once complete, will house 74 generators to provide emergency power supply to
the site. An Environmental Permit is required for the installation as the total thermal input
of the generators (aggregated) will be over 50 MW and the installation is therefore
classed as a Part A1 installation as per the Environmental Permitting (England and
Wales) Regulations 2016, as amended.

Á As part of the Environmental Permit application process, this Site Condition Report
(SCR) has also been prepared in order to provide information on the current and
previous condition of the land and groundwater at the site. This will be a ‘live’
document and will be updated during the lifetime of the installation and used to inform
the surrender SCR at the time of installation closure

This SCR comprises part of the Stockley Park Environmental Permit application which
comprises the following sites and generators shown in Table 1.1 below.

Table 1-1 Stockley Park Generators

Data
Centre
ID
Number

Location Post
code

Quantity Gen sets  Net power
output

Possible max
thermal input

Fuel
Type

Installed Designed kWe Each Input total MW
thermal

LON5 Stockley
Park

UB11
1HB

21 21 2200 132 Diesel

LON6 Stockley
Park

UB11
1HB

15 15 2000/2400 91.43 Diesel

LON7 Stockley
Park

UB11
1HB

24 21 2200 150.86 Diesel

LON8 Stockley
Park

UB11
1HB

14 14 2400 96 Diesel

TOTAL 74 74 470.29
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This SCR has been developed in accordance with the Environment Agency Guidance
Note H5 (Site Condition Report – Guidance and Templates) April 2013.

1.3 OBJECTIVES OF THE SITE CONDITION REPORT (SCR)
The SCR comprises a desk-based research of private and public domain information
along with a site visit and a review of current site operations. The objectives of this SCR
are to:

Á Provide information on current and proposed site activities and site condition;

Á Establish the environmental setting and land pollution history for the site;

Á Identify activities that are conducted at the installation which may cause pollution of
the land and / or groundwater;

Á Identity and assess the preventative measures that are in place and will be put in
place to protect the land and / or groundwater;

Á Assess whether there is a risk to the land and / or groundwater beneath the site and
potential for impact from existing and proposed site activities; and

Á Be sufficient to form the basis of any required further work to establish baseline
conditions.

1.4 SCOPE OF WORK
The SCR considered the following elements:

Á A desk-study including a review of existing reports, Landmark Envirocheck report,
site history, local geology, hydrogeology and hydrology as well as historical
Ordnance Survey maps; and

Á Discussions and site walkover with Virtus personnel, namely Danial Burgon and
Hussain Chaudry (07/02/2019).
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2 SITE DETAILS

2.1 INSTALLATION ADDRESS
The installation address is:

Virtus Data Centres Stockley Park campus

Prologis Park West London,

off Horton Road,

London

UB11 1HB

The Stockley Park Site is rectangular in shape and is accessed via Horton Road, which
forms the northern boundary. The site is approximately 12 hectares in area and is
centred at National Grid Reference 507267, 180159. The four data centres which make
up the total site take up the majority of this land with the exception of a children’s play
area and a central dividing road which separates London 5 and 6 from London 7 and 8.

Description of the surrounding area:

Stockley Park is located on the outskirts of west London approximately 3km to the north
of Heathrow Airport, in the London Borough of Hillingdon. The site is bounded by Horton
Road and Stockley Park Golf Course to the north, Ironbridge Road North and the rest of
Stockley Business Park (Phases 1 and 2) to the east, the Grand Union Canal and
Mainline railway to the south, and the Horton Industrial Area to the west.

2.2 TOPOGRAPHY
The installation area is generally flat. The delivery apron / generator yard has a slight
gradation from the outside edges towards a central drain.

2.3 INSTALLATION LAYOUT
The proposed site layout and installation boundary is illustrated in Appendix A-2 and is
described in detail below.

The site incorporates a single installation comprising four stationary technical units
(STU), each made up of multiple generator engine sets and associated fuel oil storage
tanks.

The installation is divided across 4 data centres known as London 5, London 6, London
7, and London 8.  The site is now fully built and nearly fully equipped and commercially
operational.  London 5 currently has 21 engines installed with a rated electrical
generating capacity of 46.2 MWe with a corresponding thermal input of approximately
132MWth.

Table 1-1 above shows the currently installed generator sets along with the proposed
designed capacity of generator sets and the overall thermal input for each of the 4 data
centres.
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3 CONDITION OF THE LAND AT PERMIT ISSUE

Information was obtained from both private and public sources and, in particular, was
obtained from the site and from a Landmark Envirocheck Report, dated May 2019 (see
Appendix B). The data obtained from various sources is referenced in Tables 3-1 and 3-
2 below.

Table 3-1 Public Domain Information

Document / Resource Title Information Obtained

Historical Ordnance Survey Plans (where
these were available in previous reports)

Information relating to:

o Historical land use of site

o Historical land use of surrounding area

Landmark Envirocheck Report, May 2019 Environmental data relating to:

o Operational and non-operational landfills

o Abstraction licenses (groundwater and
surface water)

o Chemical releases

o Discharge consents

o EPR Authorisations

o Pollution Incidents

o Operational and non-operational scrap
yards and waste transfer / treatment
sites

o Current industrial land uses

o Geology and hydrogeology

o Statutory records and authorisations

o Borehole and trade directory entries

o Flood risk

o Protected sites, habitats and species

British Geological Survey Website

http://www.bgs.ac.uk/mineralsuk/planning/r
esource.html#MRM

Mineral extraction data

Geology of Britain Viewer Geology

Environment Agency Website Environmental data relating to:

o Flood risk

o River quality surveys

Natural England MAGIC Website Environmental data relating to:
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http://www.magic.gov.uk/ Protected sites, habitats and species

Flood risk

A number of reports are available concerning the site however the following reports are
the most relevant to support the statement of site condition and baseline data.

Table 3-2 Ground Condition Reports

Ref Title Client Date Author

1 Land Quality Report, Stockley Park Phase 3 Stockley Park
Consortium
Ltd

02/04/2014 Arup

4 70004909_REP_Stockley Park_V1.7b Geo-
Environmental Assessment

Prologis UK
Ltd

10/03/2015 WSP

3.1 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

GEOLOGY

The Geology of Britain Viewer (http://mapapps.bgs.ac.uk/geologyofbritain/home.html)
indicates that the site is underlain by superficial deposits of River Terrace Deposits
(undifferentiated) - Sand And Gravel. The underlying solid geology is comprised of the
Thames Group - Clay, Silt, Sand and Gravel. Sedimentary Bedrock formed
approximately 34 to 56 million years ago in the Palaeogene Period.

The ground investigations undertaken on site confirm this; they indicate that the geology
beneath the site consists of top soil, underlain by clay and sand.

Table 3-3 Site Stratigraphy Summary

Stratum Thickness
(m)

Top of
Stratum
(mOD)

Description

Made Ground 0.5-12 36.1-31.9 Variable ground but mainly soft to firm
brown clay with sand and gravel (placed
under controlled conditions as fill in
1989/91)

River Terrace
Deposits

0 to 3 33.6-28.1 Sandy gravel to coarse gravel

London Clay >36 29.9 to 22.1 Firm to extremely stiff, fissured brown clay

From the land quality report 2014 (ref 1) the Made Ground encountered across the
majority of the site (the fill placed during the 1989 reclamation works) was predominantly
a soft to firm brown occasionally mottled orange silty clay with varying degrees of sand
and gravel.
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Some rubble was detected which included bricks, roof tiles and occasional fragments of
timber and rootlets. The fill material was typically 6m to 7m thick, with the exception of
BH2 in the northwest of the site where the thickness of the fill exceeded 12m. It is
believed that London Clay from this location was used to create the clay bunds
constructed on the northern, western and southern site boundaries and for construction
of the lakes in the east of the site.

In the south-eastern corner of the site fill material was generally thinnest in the middle of
the area (up to 1.3m thick), with thicker fill material encountered in the west and east of
this section (greater than 3.5m in some areas). The fill was described as re-worked
Brickearth, River Terrace Deposits and London Clay.

A large amount of Made Ground within the south-eastern corner of the site was removed
from site as part of the 2000/2001 remediation works and the excavations were
backfilled with fill material (identified as suitable for use at that time) from both on-site
and off-site sources.

HYDROGEOLOGY

The Envirocheck Report indicates that the bedrock underlying the site is classified as an
unproductive aquifer with there being a potentially productive superficial aquifer
overlaying the bedrock. The vulnerability of the aquifer is deemed to be medium or high
across the sites.

The site is located within a nitrate vulnerable zone but not in a Source Protection Zone.

GROUNDWATER WATER ABSTRACTIONS

The Envirocheck Report indicates that there are 5 licensed groundwater abstractions
within 1km of the site with a further 6 licensed groundwater abstractions present within
2km of the site. These are outlined in Table 3-3 below. The Envirocheck report has
multiple references for each individual licence but they have been included once only for
the purposes of this section.

Table 3-4 Groundwater/Water Abstractions within 2km of the Site

Licensee Details Abstraction Point Approximate
Distance
from Site
(m)

Direction
from Site

Prologis UK Business park make-up
water

Groundwater 15 NE

Stockley
Park Golf
Club Limited

Golf courses: General
washing

Groundwater 199 NE

Stockley
Park Golf
Club Limited

Golf courses: spray irrigation
direct

Groundwater 284 NE



7

SITE CONDITION REPORT PUBLIC | WSP
Project No.: 70051165 | Our Ref No.: 70051165/LON5-8/SCR-Rev2 April 2022
Virtus HoldCo Ltd

Stockley
Park
Management
Ltd

Lake reservoir filling for
spray irrigation

Groundwater 851 E

Stockley
Park Estates
Company
Ltd

Business parks: spray
irrigation storage

Groundwater 889 E

R & R
Barwick

General agriculture: spray
irrigation direct

Groundwater 1,483 N

Hillingdon
Hospital
NHS trust

Hospitals: Drinking;
Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;
(Small Garden)

Groundwater 1,628 N

Hillingdon
Hospital
NHS trust

Hospitals: Drinking;
Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;
(Small Garden)

Groundwater 1,852 N

Hillingdon
Hospital
NHS trust

Hospitals: Drinking;
Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;
(Small Garden)

Groundwater 1,889 N

Harleyford
Aggregates
Ltd

Mineral products: mineral
washing

Groundwater 1,898 S

Thorn EMI
Electronics

Manufacture (boiler) Groundwater 1,976 E
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HYDROLOGY

There are a number of surface water features in the vicinity of the site as identified by the
Envirocheck report, details of which are outlined in Table 3-4 below.

Table 3-5 Surface Water Features within 2km of the Site

Surface Water feature Approximate
Distance
from Site
(m)

Direction
from Site

Inland River (not named) 10 E

Grand Union Canal 13 S

Grand Union Canal 245 SE

Lake 545 SE

Inland River (not named) 559 SE

Stockley Road Lake 563 SE

Inland River (not named) 564 SE

Inland River (not named) 568 E

Inland River (not named) 817 NE

Inland River (not named) 865 E
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SURFACE WATER ABSTRACTIONS

The Envirocheck Report indicates that are two surface water abstractions within 1km of
the site and a total of four within 2km.  These are outlined below.

Table 3-6 Tidal / Surface Water Abstractions within 2km

Licensee Details Abstraction Point Approximate
Distance
from Site
(m)

Direction
from Site

British
Waterways
Board

Other Industrial/Commercial:
Dust suppression

Surface water 366 SE

Canal and
River Trust

Mineral products: process
water

Surface Water 397 SE

British
Waterways

Cooling River/stream intake 1,508 NW

Canal and
River Trust

Other
Industrial/Commercial/Public
Services: Non-Evaporative
Cooling

Surface water 1,836 E

FLOOD RISK

The flood map for planning website https://flood-map-for-
planning.service.gov.uk/confirm-
location?easting=507255&northing=179967&placeOrPostcode=ub7%208hy shows that
the site is located in Flood Zone 1 which is an area deemed to have a low probability of
flooding, as shown in the Figure below

Figure 3-1 - Flood Risk Screenshot
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DESIGNATED SENSITIVE LAND USES

Sensitive Land Uses

Figure 3-2 shows the nearest ecological receptors to the site.

Figure 3-2 - Ecological Receptors

There are the following ecologically designated sites within 10km of the installation:

Á 0 Special Areas of Conservation (SAC);
Á 1 Special Protection Area (SPA) which is South West London Waterbodies

approximately 8km South West; and
Á 1 Ramsar site which is South West London Waterbodies approximately 8km South

West.

There is no Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) within 2km of the Installation.

There are no Local Nature Reserves within 2km of the site. The nearest is Yeading
Meadows and Yeading Woods which are approximately 3km to the North East.

The Agency Habitats Report includes other sensitive receptors such as fish migratory
routes and Local Wildlife sites, the report is attached as Appendix C.

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ)

A search of the Environment Agency website Drinking Water Zones and NVZs
(https://environment-agency.cloud.esriuk.com/farmers/) indicates that the site is not
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within a surface water nitrate vulnerable zone (NVZ) but is within a drinking water
safeguard zone for surface water.

3.2 POLLUTION HISTORY

HISTORICAL LAND USE AND ASSOCIATED CONTAMINANTS

To determine the history of the site and surrounding areas, the following sources have
been consulted:

Á Historical OS Maps dating from at least 1866 up to 2008;
Á Stockley Park Phase 3 Land Quality Report, Arup, 02/04/2014; and
Á Prologis Park West London: Geo-Environmental Assessment, Rev 2, WSP,

10/03/2015.

Site History

The site history has been interpreted from Ordnance Survey (OS) maps of the area
between 1866 to 2008, along with aerial photographs from 1949 to 1984.

The 1866 map shows the site to be comprised of agricultural fields. During the late 19th
century, Brickearth was excavated from the site and this was followed by excavation of
the underlying gravel.

By 1935 the excavations on-site extended to the deeper underlying London Clay. A
branch of the Grand Union Canal was extended throughout the gravel pit as far as
Horton Road to provide a method to remove the gravel. The canal branch would have
been excavated into the London Clay to a depth of approximately 27.5mOD to provide
adequate drafts for the boats.

By 1939 an aerial photograph shows the site to be an overgrown exhausted gravel pit. In
1948 infilling along the northern edge of the pit had begun. The infilling area had rapidly
expanded by 1949 and the entire pit was virtually completely backfilled to ground level by
May 1953. Domestic and commercial refuse was the principal source of fill material used
at the site. From 1953 to 1961 the fill level was steadily raised to approximately 5m or
6m above the original ground level at around 37m to 38mOD.

A ground investigation undertaken in 1982 indicated that the landfill contained
predominantly domestic refuse which is 6m to 10m thick. This was underlain by London
Clay directly or separated by thin lenses of silty clay or gravel above the Clay. The
surface level of the fill was approximately 38mOD across the site.

A small area in the south-east corner of the site was not extracted and consequently the
ground in this area is largely undisturbed. This area was utilised as a depot and scrap
metal works for part of the post war period.

Reclamation of the site took place between 1989 and 1991, with the landfill material on
the site removed and placed at the north end of the present Stockley Park Country Park
Golf Course, to the north and northeast of the site. A clay bund was constructed along
the northern site boundary to provide a barrier against the ingress of potentially
contaminated groundwater from the waste placed in the golf course onto the site. The
clay bund was extended 150m down the western site boundary.
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The clay for the bund was sourced from a new borrow pit opened at the western end of
the site. A deep land drain was installed at the invert of a gravel filled passive gas vent
constructed adjacent to the clay bund on the golf course side at a level 29.3mOD. The
drains were connected to a pumping system designed to manage contaminated
groundwater migrating onto the site. The groundwater, which was classified as landfill
leachate, is pumped under a consent to off-site public sewers.

The original gravel workings extended to the canal edge in the south west of the site.
Landfill was subsequently placed along the southern boundary with the canal during the
main landfilling exercise between 1949 and 1953. By the time of reclamation in 1989,
British Waterways had statutory powers which prevented the removal of a narrow
“wedge” of landfill material next to the canal. Whilst the wedge was relatively minor in
size, an additional section of clay bund was constructed, isolating the landfill wedge from
the site.

During the reclamation works, the excavation was backfilled with approximately
750,000m3 of fill material which was classified at that time as inert material. Four
gradings of material were specified depending on the proposed end use of the site.

The lakes were constructed in the east of the site by providing 1m of compacted London
Clay above the general fill.

Very little excavation was undertaken in the southeast corner of the site during the
1989/91 site reclamation, as this ground had largely not been previously excavated and
landfilled. The buildings were demolished and all underground chambers, drainage and
services were excavated and removed. Voids were backfilled with imported graded fill
material.

After completion of the reclamation works a series of gas monitoring boreholes were
installed along the western boundary to check the adequacy of the control system.

The site is listed as an historic landfill site by the Environment Agency and referred to as
‘Stockley Trident’.

In 2001 further remediation works were undertaken, localised to the south eastern corner
of the site within the propose installation boundary (not contained within the
aforementioned landfill).

Surrounding Area History

The following history of the surrounding area nearby to the site was taken from the
review of the Envirocheck Reports historical mapping.

1868 – The site is surrounded by agricultural land with the Grand Union Canal forming
the southern boundary with the Great Western railway beyond the canal to the south.

1897- Hillingdon varnish works occupies a small stretch of land between the Grand
Union canal and the Great Western railway to the south of the site. Liddalls docks
occupies land immediately to the west of the site. In addition, there is an unnamed road
to the west of site which links up to the road along the northern site boundary. There are
houses located nearby to the furthest extent of Liddalls docks. Iron Bridge road runs in a
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north south orientation immediately to the east of the site. To the north is an unnamed
road with Brick Fields beyond the road. There are rail lines shown in the Brick Fields
area.

1900- Unchanged from previous map.

1919/20- There are gravel pits to the north and east of the site with Coopers docks
beyond Liddalls docks to the west. In addition, there is a print works nearby to Coopers
docks. Road to the west of Coopers docks is named as Horton Bridge road.

1932- The area immediately surrounding the site is unchanged with the continued
presence of the docks and gravel pits.

1935- The gravel pits and ballast pits are shown across the whole of the northern
boundary. White lead works and concrete works are now present on the land to the west
of the site that used to be occupied by the docks. In addition, there are further houses
along the road to the west and north-west of the site.

1938- Drayton Regulator & instrument works is shown present to the west of the houses
to the west, north west of the site.

1960- The businesses to the west of the site are just described as works. The ground to
the east is shown as marsh. To the south of the railway there are buildings which are
industrial/commercial.

1970- There is a piggery and a depot now present to the east of the site. There are
various buildings to the west of the site which are described as works or depots.

1975-77- There are further works buildings to the west of the site. The buildings to the
south of the railway line have been removed and replaced with residential areas. There
is a sports field to the north of the works building to the north of the site.

1990- The land to the west, north west of the site is now filled in with works buildings.
The north of the boundary remains undeveloped. The piggery is no longer present to the
east.

1999- The land to the north is now a golf course and to the east there are 3
industrial/commercial buildings. The industrial park remains to the west. There is a
collection of residential houses on the north side of Horton road to the west of the site.

2006 & 2019- Remains similar to the 1999 map.

VISUAL / OLFACTORY EVIDENCE OF EXISTING CONTAMINATION

The site was subject to a site walkover on the 7th February 2019 by Derek Schoehuys
and Derek Main (WSP), and Daniel Burgon (Virtus) and there was no evidence either
visual or olfactory of any pollution.

EVIDENCE OF DAMAGE TO POLLUTION PREVENTION MEASURES

Each of the four data centres is either newly constructed or in the process of construction
with new generator sets on bunded bases and as such is in a good state of repair.
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSENTS, LICENCES, AUTHORISATIONS, PERMITS
AND DESIGNATIONS

The following section contains regulatory information related to potentially polluting
activities associated with the site and within a 1km radius of the site.  Much of this
information has been obtained from the Envirocheck Report.

Pollution Incidents which may have affected the Land

The Envirocheck Report identifies 22 pollution incidents to controlled waters within 1km
of the site.  There are no entries on the Substantiated Pollution Incident Register.

Table 3-7 Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters within of the Site

Details Direction from
Site

Distance from
Site (metres)

Incident
Category

Year

Oils-Unknown SE 12 Category 3-
Minor

21st December
1995

Unknown
pollutant

SE 14 Category 3-
Minor

11th September
1996

Oils-Unknown SE 110 Category 3-
Minor

29th October 1992

Miscellaneous-
Unknown

SW 199 Category 3-
Minor

25th February
1993

Sewage-Unknown E 252 Category 3-
Minor

9th November
1998

Miscellaneous-
Unknown

SW 278 Category 2-
Significant

14th June 1990

Oils-Unknown SW 280 Category 2-
Significant

27th October 1990

Oils-Unknown W 337 Category 3-
Minor

No date

Oils-Unknown W 339 Category 3-
Minor

11th September
1992

Oils-Unknown SE 368 Category 2-
Significant

13th March 1995

Oils-Unknown W 438 Category 3-
Minor

28th March 1996

Oils-Unknown W 440 Category 3-
Minor

27th January 1993
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Miscellaneous-
Unknown

W 540 Category 3-
Minor

19th August 1993

Oils-Unknown SW 557 Category 3-
Minor

29th May 1992

Miscellaneous-
Unknown

E 595 Category 3-
Minor

25th April 1989

Sewage-Unknown E 596 Category 3-
Minor

21st May 1999

Oils-Unknown SE 643 Category 3-
Minor

11th November
1996

Oils-Unknown E 812 Category 3-
Minor

15th February
1993

Oils-Unknown E 836 Category 3-
Minor

9th July 1993

Miscellaneous-
Natural

E 933 Category 3-
Minor

8th August 1990

Oils-Unknown E 935 Category 3-
Minor

16th April 1996

Oils-Unknown E 982 Category 3-
Minor

9th March 1993

EPR Authorisations

The Envirocheck Report indicates that there are no active Integrated Pollution
Prevention and Control (IPPC)/ Environmental Permitting Regulations authorised sites
within 1km of the site.  However, there are nine Local Authority Pollution Prevention and
Controls permitted within 1 km.

Table 3-8 EPR/LAPPC Authorisations within 1km of the Site

Licensee Details Approximate
Distance
from Site
(m)

Direction
from Site

Baldwins EPA/B3/025 PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles 36 SW

Sipson Group
EPA/B3/11

PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles 136 NW

Hanson Premix
EPA/B2/02

PG3/1Blending, packing, loading and
use of bulk cement

359 SE
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PWF Motors B1/02 PG1/10 Waste derived fuel combustion
processes less than 3MW

502 W

Hanson Aggregates
EPA/B2/03

PG3/15 Mineral drying and roadstone
coating processes

517 SE

Texaco
EPA/SS/1/033/09/1998

PG1/14 Petrol filling station 809 SW

HG Timber EPA/B1/05 PG6/2 Manufacture of timber and wood-
based products

820 SE

Harven Form
Foundries EPA/B2/11

PG2/4 Iron, steel and non-ferrous metal
foundry processes

949 E

Cobham Self Serve
Limited
EPA/SS/1/013/09/1998

PG1/14 Petrol filling station 1,000 N

Discharge Consents

The Envirocheck Report indicates that there are nine recorded discharge consents
located within 1km of the site.

Table 3-9 Discharge consents within 1km of the Site

Licensee Details Receiving Water Direction Distance (m)

Berrite Limited Sewage And Trade Combined
- Unspecified

Grand Union
Canal

S 16

Berrite Limited Discharge Of Other Matter-
Surface Water

Grand Union
Canal

S 99

Thames Water
Utilities Limited

Sewage Discharges -
Pumping Station - Water
Company

Grand Union
Canal

S 214

John Guest
(Southern) Ltd

Trade Discharges - Cooling
Water

Grand Union
Canal

W 340

Hanson Quarry
Products Europe Ltd

Trade Effluent Discharge-Site
Drainage

Grand Union
Canal

SE 424

Stockley Park Golf
(Trust Securities)

Discharge Of Other Matter-
Surface Water

Grand Union
Canal

SE 424

Stockley Park Golf
(Trust Securities)

Discharge Of Other Matter-
Surface Water

Grand Union
Canal

E 679

Trust Securities
Holding Ltd

Discharge Of Other Matter-
Surface Water

Grand Union
Canal

E 730



17

SITE CONDITION REPORT PUBLIC | WSP
Project No.: 70051165 | Our Ref No.: 70051165/LON5-8/SCR-Rev2 April 2022
Virtus HoldCo Ltd

Glaxo Labs Limited Trade Discharges - Cooling
Water

Grand Union
Canal

E 863

Operational and Non-Operational Landfill sites

The Envirocheck Report shows two recorded landfills which could still be active within
1km of the site.  In addition, there are nine historic landfills within 1km of the site.

Table 3-10 Landfills within 1km of the Site

Licensee Details Waste Deposited Direction Distance
(m)

Stockley Road Tip Recorded
Landfill

- N 26

Boynes Landfill Site Recorded
Landfill

- SE 743

Historic Landfills

Yiewsley and West
Drayton Council

Stockley Trident  Deposited Waste
included Inert
Waste

SE 0

Stockley Park
Consortium Limited

Stockley Park
West

Deposited Waste
included Inert,
Industrial,
Commercial,
Household and
Special Waste, and
Liquid Sludge

N 24

Stockley Park
Consortium Limited

Stockley Park
East

Deposited Waste
included Inert,
Industrial,
Commercial,
Household and
Special Waste

NE 277

No details West of Stockley
Road

Deposited Waste
included Industrial
and Household
Waste

S 386

Stockley Park
Consortium Limited

Land Parcels
2,3,4,5,9

Deposited Waste
included Inert and
Industrial Waste

NE 503

SW Boyer Holiday Inn Golf
Club

Deposited Waste
included Inert,
Industrial,

S 600
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Commercial and
Household Waste

Drinkwater Sabey
Limited

Stockley Road
East

Deposited Waste
included
Commercial and
Household Waste

SE 736

Yiewsley and West
Drayton Council

Area to north of
Stockley Park

Deposited Waste
included
Commercial and
Household Waste

N 791

London Borough of
Hillingdon

North East Link
Spur Road

Deposited Waste
included Inert and
Industrial Waste

N 795

Licensed Waste Management Facilities

The Envirocheck Report identifies three licensed waste management facilities within 1km
of the site.

Table 3-11 Licensed Waste Management Facilities within 1km of the Site

Operator Details License
status

Direction Distance
(m)

Hanson Quarry
Products Europe Ltd

Physical Treatment
Facilities

Issued SE 350

Premier Material
Supplies Limited

Use of waste in a
deposit for recovery op

Surrendered NE 465

Stockley Park
Consortium Ltd

Landfills Taking Other
Wastes (Construction,
Demolition, Dredgings)

Surrendered NE 714

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

The Envirocheck Report indicates that there is one active BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
and twenty-nine ceased within 1km of the site.

Table 3-12 Recorded Mineral Sites within 1km of the Site

Operator/Site
Name

Details License
status

Direction Distance
(m)

Iron Bridge Road
Gravel Pit

Opencast Ceased N 0
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Iron Bridge Road
Gravel Pit

Opencast Ceased E 95

Yiewsley Brickfields Opencast Ceased W 101

Yiewsley Brick Field Opencast Ceased NE 106

Yiewsley Gravel Pit Opencast Ceased N 154

Yiewsley Gravel &
Ballast Pits

Opencast Ceased NE 226

Yiewsley Brick Field Opencast Ceased NW 305

Hanson Aggregates Quarry (Hard Rock) Active SE 354

West Drayton
Brickfield

Opencast Ceased SW 357

West Drayton
Brickfield

Opencast Ceased S 363

Stockley Gravel &
Ballast Pits

Opencast Ceased E 399

Hanson Aggregates Wharf Ceased SE 458

Stockley Gravel &
Ballast Pits

Opencast Ceased NE 466

West Drayton
Brickfield

Opencast Ceased SW 486

Yiewsley Gravel &
Ballast Pits

Opencast Ceased N 541

Stockley Brick Field Opencast Ceased E 567

Yiewsley Brickfields Opencast Ceased NW 568

William Boyer &
Sons Ltd.

Opencast Ceased SE 605

Stockley Gravel &
Ballast Pits

Opencast Ceased NE 697

G. C. Cross & Co.,
Ltd.

Opencast Ceased E 699

William Boyer &
Sons Ltd.

Opencast Ceased S 717

Stockley Brickfield Opencast Ceased E 738
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G. C. Cross & Co.,
Ltd.

Opencast Ceased E 802

Falling Lane Gravel
Pit

Opencast Ceased NW 804

West Drayton
Brickfield

Opencast Ceased S 848

Rooks Farm Gravel
Pit

Opencast Ceased W 880

Yiewsley Gravel Pit Opencast Ceased NW 883

Yiewsley Brickfields Opencast Ceased NW 905

Stockley Gravel Pit Opencast Ceased E 944

Stockley Brick
Works

Opencast Ceased E 994

Radioactive Substances

The Envirocheck Report indicates that there is one Radioactive Substance authorisation
within 1km of the site. This relates to a Ministry of Defence site (590) to the south west.
This authorisation has now been revoked or cancelled.

3.3 EVIDENCE OF HISTORIC CONTAMINATION

Previous ground investigation studies (described in the Stockley Park Consortium Ltd
Stockley Park Phase 3 Land Quality Report REP/001/ Issue 2 April 2014 ARUP),
identified the presence of a depot and scrap metal works in the south-east corner of the
site, approximately beneath the Virtus LON5 offices and car park area, and shown in
Figure 3-3 below. The principal potential contaminants resulting from activities at the
depot and the scrap metal works were identified as fuels (e.g. diesel), degreasing
solvents (e.g. chlorinated solvents), metals and asbestos.
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Figure 3-3 - 2000/2001 Remediation Areas

Arup identified hydrocarbon contamination during the geotechnical ground investigation
in June to August 2000. This contamination was delineated and designated as ‘area 1’ in
the eastern half of the site.

During subsequent excavation for land drain trenches in the south-western corner of the
site, further hydrocarbon contamination was discovered. The extent of this area, referred
to as ‘area 2’, was delineated through a trial pitting exercise in October and November
2000.

As part of the delineation of area 2, an investigation of the south-western corner of the
site was undertaken during which a number of other contamination hotspots were
discovered. The remediation of area 2 was carried out during February and March 2001,
at which time these other contamination hotspots were further investigated and
remediated.

Soil samples with concentrations below the remediation criteria were designated as not
significantly contaminated.  See Table 3-11 below which presents the remediation
criteria used.

Table 3-13 Remediation Criteria

Contaminant Maximum Concentration
(mg/kg)

Threshold
Value (mg/kg)

Intervention
value mg/kg

Polyaromatic hydrocarbons 1,000 1,000 10,000

Mineral oils or total
petroleum hydrocarbons

1,000 50 5,000

Hydrocarbon vapour 50 ppm N/A N/A
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Asbestos <0.1% N/A N/A

Two phases of remediation were undertaken with a total of approximately 9,620 tonnes
of contaminated soil excavated, of which 71 tonnes was contaminated with asbestos
and/or hydrocarbons.

The results of analysis completed on validation soil samples indicated that the
hydrocarbon contaminated soils were below the recommended remediation criteria (see
Table 3-11 above). Two soil samples contained asbestos material, one at a level above
the remediation criterion.

It was noted in the Arup report that residual contamination remained as a discrete layer
at depth in an earth back at the southern perimeter of area 2 which appears to be on or
immediately over the proposed installation boundary. During the remediation works it
was considered not necessary to remove this material. The maximum hydrocarbon
concentration measured in this area of 2,300mg/kg was less than half the remediation
criteria set at that time for hydrocarbons of 5,000mg/kg.

Concrete interceptor tanks, discovered on site, were broken out and removed from the
ground. A steel underground storage tank from area 3 was removed from site and
disposed of by a specialist contractor.

The 1997 contamination test results for the site were compared in the 2014 Arup report
to the latest generic assessment criteria (GAC) for a commercial development in order to
put the results in a contemporary context. The following general comments were made:

Á The results of all metal testing were generally low (for instance below GAC for
commercial and residential uses) in the tested imported fill and Made Ground except
one result for lead in BH5 (0.6m) in the south-east corner which was 4234mg/kg. The
current GAC for lead is being debated (and is likely to reduce) and this result will likely
be above future GAC in that respect (for a commercial end use). The result is also
above hazardous waste thresholds (if it the material were to be excavated and
removed from site).

Á In general there was limited testing for hydrocarbons that can be assessed against
current GAC. It was common at that time to ‘screen’ the samples with a gravimetric
toluene extractable matter test (a solvent extract). If that result exceeded a threshold
then further petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and total polyaromatic hydrocarbon (PAH)
testing was completed.

Á The results for TPH (where tested) were low and below the majority of current GAC
for all carbon bands for commercial end use (and mostly below similar residential
GAC). Specific carbon banding of hydrocarbons was not undertaken during the 1997
investigation (as was common at that time) and hence a direct comparison with
current assessment criteria cannot be made.

Á The trial pit log notes that there was a solvent odour which could indicate the
hydrocarbon contamination was relatively volatile. The one result of 2834mg/kg is
potentially elevated and would also be above current hazardous waste thresholds.

Á Concentrations of cyanide and phenol were all very low and below GAC.
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Á The 1997 ground water chemical results have been compared to the latest
Environmental Quality standards (EQS) for freshwater. Where an EQS is not
available, UK Drinking Water Standards (DWS) have been used. All were below the
criteria except for ammoniacal nitrogen and TPH. For TPH the detection limit at the
time was less than 0.1 mg/l, whereas the up to date EQS criterion is 0.01 mg/l.
Therefore, it is not possible to state if TPH exceeded current criteria.

Á The 1997 gas monitoring for the site did not determine significant concentrations or
flow of carbon dioxide or methane, therefore risk from ground gases is considered
very low.

More recent intrusive ground investigation was undertaken in July and September 2014.
This was completed by Harrisons Group Environmental Ltd and supervised by WSP. The
report was incorporated into a Geo-Environmental Assessment issued by WSP in March
2015.1  The ground investigation designed was based upon ten potential areas of
environmental concern which were identified in a preliminary conceptual site model.
These included:

Á Imported fill material, possible underground tank, disused wheel wash facility,
void containing refuse, two electrical sub-stations, a raised mound, a raised
central building platform, gas vent and clay walls.

The scope of the investigative works comprised advancement of boreholes, window
samples, trial pits and Cone Penetrometer Tests (CPT); soil and groundwater sample
collection and chemical geotechnical analysis; groundwater level and ground gas
monitoring; deployment of data loggers to assess the hydraulic connectivity between the
Grand Union Canal and the site; and preparation of an interpretative ground investigation
report (which has been reviewed as part of this SCR). In total 54 exploratory locations
were undertaken which equates to a sampling density of approximately 4.5 locations per
hectare providing good coverage for redevelopment purposes.

The investigation confirmed the underlying geology to comprise Made Ground varying in
thickness, with an average thickness of 4.6m. River Terrace Deposits were encountered
in the south and south-west of the site while London Clay was encountered at shallower
depths in the north east and eastern portions of the site, and at increased depths
towards the west.

Key risks identified in this study related to the presence of asbestos in Made Ground
soils (potential human health risks via dermal contact and inhalation), and elevated
ammonium concentrations in groundwater. The soil gas risk was also identified as a
Characteristic Gas Situation 2. Some precautionary protection measures were

1 Prologis West London: Geo-Environmental Assessment, Prologis UK Ltd, reference 70004909
WSP 10/3/2015.
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recommended in the report in relation to these key risks. However, the overall risk to
human health receptors from the ten identified potential areas of concern was deemed to
be low, except for asbestos fibres in soil from the landscaped areas (where further works
/ additional investigation was recommended). There were no risks identified during the
2014 investigations with respect to hydrocarbons; the primary pollutant which will be
relevant to Virtus’ proposed data centre operations at Stockley Park.

Appendix A contains a map taken from the 2014 investigation presented in the 2015
report (Prologis West London: Geo-Environmental Assessment, Prologis UK Ltd,
reference 70004909 WSP 10/3/2015) which shows the locations of the different
investigation points which were created on site as part of the intrusive works.

A full set of analytical reports relating to the above assessments and investigations will
be retained are retained as determining the baseline condition. These contain all
analyses for the soil, groundwater and surface-water samples for a range of chemical
parameters as follows:

Soils:

Á Chemical analysis: pH, magnesium, sulphate, sulphur, chloride, nitrate, cyanide,
heavy metals, total phenols, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, MTBE, petroleum hydrocarbons, polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCB), dioxins, furans, asbestos, leachates and waste assessment criteria.

Groundwater and surface:

Á Chemical analysis: pH, ammonium, alkalinity, biochemical oxygen demand (surface
waters only), total phenols, PAH, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, MTBE and
petroleum hydrocarbons.

The summary tables of Soil Analytical results including total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) presented in the 2015 report are included in Appendix B (taken from Appendix E
of the 2015 report). These outline where values exceeded the limit of detection for each
type of hydrocarbon and the borehole location and depth of each find.
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4 PERMITTED ACTIVITIES

A detailed description of the activities proposed to be undertaken on site can be found in
the main EPR permit application.  For the purpose of this SCR, a summary of the
permitted and non-permitted activities can be found below.

4.1 PERMITTED ACTIVITIES
This document has been developed to provide the key information required for an
Environmental Permit application.  After a pre-application consultation with the
Environment Agency it was agreed that the site would be regulated as a listed activity
under Schedule 1 of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations
2010, as amended (EPR), as follows:

“Section 1.1 Combustion activities Part A(1) (a) Burning any fuel in an appliance with a
rated thermal input of 50 or more megawatts”.

PROCESS DESCRIPTION

The site incorporates a single installation comprising four stationary technical units (STU)
each made up of multiple generator engine sets and associated fuel oil storage tanks.

The installation is divided across 4 data centres known as London 5, London 6, London
7, and London 8.  The site is currently (April 2022) built and equipped and commercially
operational except LON8 which is still being fitted out. London 5 has all 21 engines
installed with a rated electrical generating capacity of 46.2 MWe with a corresponding
thermal input of approximately 132 MWth. London 6 has all 15 engines installed with a
rated electrical generating capacity of 32 MWe with a corresponding thermal input of
approximately 91.43 MWth. London 7 has all 24 engines installed with a rated electrical
generating capacity of 52.8 MWe with a corresponding thermal input of approximately
150.86 MWth.

The designed thermal inputs for each of the four data centres are proposed to be 132
MWth (London 5), 91.43 MWth (London 6), 150.86 MWth (London 7) and 96 MWth
(London 8).

4.2 NON-PERMITTED ACTIVITIES
Non-permitted activities are taken to mean directly associated activities (DAA) which are
carried out within the installation boundary. These will include the following:

Á Raw material handling and storage (most notably bulk fuel oil);

Á Waste handling and storage.
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5 RISKS TO LAND AND GROUNDWATER

This section of the SCR identifies potential risks to the land and groundwater posed by
the current activities which are undertaken on site and associated materials. The ERA
summarises the potential risks and the proposed mitigation measures which will be put in
place to minimise the risk.

5.1 STORAGE TANKS AND ASSOCIATED PIPEWORK
A list of all above ground storage tanks in operation are detailed below in Table 5-1.
There are no below ground storage tanks, however, there is sub-surface pipework
infrastructure, as detailed in Table 5-2.  Tables 5-1 and 5-2 also provide details of the
containment measures for the tanks / infrastructure and the inspections / integrity checks
that are implemented.  All tanks are fitted with level probe and overfill valve (to prevent
overfilling), and hi/lo alarm.

EMS procedures will be in place for periodic inspections to be carried out on a weekly
and monthly basis, dependent on risk, for all tanks, containment features and filling
points. Table 5-1 has been updated in line with the Additional Information submission
(July 2021). (ULSG = Ultra Low Sulphur Gas-Oil)

Table 5-1 Above Ground Tanks

Tank No. Contents Volume/
Capacity

Primary
Containment

Secondary /
Tertiary
Containment
Feature

Observation
(e.g. loss of
integrity,
spillage,
staining)

1 to 21

London 5

ULSG 28,000
litres each

Double skinned
metal tanks

Metal base sump
tank which has the
capacity to contain
the capacity of the
tank.

Newly
constructed
with no loss
of integrity
identified as
new.

22 to 26

27-36

London 6

ULSG 28,000 or

30,000
litres each

Double skinned
metal tanks

Metal base sump
tank which has the
capacity to contain
the capacity of the
tank.

Newly
constructed
with no loss
of integrity
identified as
new.

37 to 60

London 7

ULSG 28,000
litres each

Double skinned
metal tanks

Metal base sump
tank which has the
capacity to contain
the capacity of the
tank.

Newly
constructed
with no loss
of integrity
identified as
new.

61 to 74

London 8

ULSG 28,000
litres each

Double skinned
metal tanks

Metal base sump
tank which has the

Under
installation
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capacity to contain
the capacity of the
tank.

Table 5-2 Underground Infrastructure

Infrastructure Secondary / Tertiary
Containment Feature

Observation (e.g. loss of
integrity, spillage, staining)

Surface water drains Each data centre yard area
where the generators are
located has a central drain
which has a slight fall from
the edge of the hardstanding
to centre of the yard. Any
spills will flow towards the
central drain.

There is no kerbing at the
edge of the hardstanding.

There are interceptors on the
discharge from each data
centre and a penstock valve
to seal the drainage on each
discharge point.

Data centres are all  newly
constructed, under
construction or yet to be
constructed and there are no
observed evidence of loss of
oil.

5.2 CONCRETE HARDSTANDING AND BUNDS
The site will be comprised mainly of hardstanding with very few landscaped areas. The
bunds that are to be present at site will be resistant to the materials being stored.

The concrete will be laid to slab with a slight fall to the central drain from the edges of the
site. The edge of the hardstanding is not kerbed and there is a narrow gravel strip to the
boundary fence.

5.3 VEGETATION
The site will be comprised mainly of hardstanding with very few landscaped areas.

5.4 NATURE OF THE STORAGE AND HANDLING OF MATERIALS
Materials being stored in tanks have been detailed in Tables 5-1 and 5-2. See Table 5-3
for risks from potentially polluting substances including their storage and handling. The
ERA summarises the potential risks and the proposed mitigation measures which will be
put in place to minimise the risk.

5.5 SURFACE WATER AND FOUL DRAINAGE
There are no wastewater discharges to surface water or sewer from the activities
undertaken on site.

Domestic effluent is from the office areas and is discharged to sewer.
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Surface water from the service yard falls to a series of channel drains located at the low
point of the yard. The channel drains within the service yard apron will convey the run-off
to the receiving below ground drainage system which flows under gravity through a
sediment sump/catch pit and class 1 full retention interceptor with alarm before
discharge to the outfall via attenuation tanks.

The design includes penstock either before or after the attenuation tanks to isolate the
site from the surface water discharge.

5.6 POLLUTING SUBSTANCES AND RELEVANT ACTIVITIES
An assessment of pollution potential has been made on polluting materials based upon
their properties, toxicity and volume stored, used or manufactured. The following
potentially polluting substances/chemicals were present at the site as presented in Table
5-3 below.

Table 5-3 Potentially Polluting Substances

Substance Activity Potential for pollution

Fuel Oil (ULSG) Delivery, Storage and
Combustion in engine

Stored in tanks under the generator set
container.

There are small pipework connections
between pairs of generators to allow
transfers between oil tanks only when
necessary.

Delivered to site by road tanker with
trained operator and supervised by site
employee whilst off-loading. Off-loading
area on hardstanding with kerbing.

Oil lubricants Lubricants for motors, drives
and transformer

Small volumes brought to site by
contractors for maintenance of
generators.

Glycol Anti freeze for water circuit Small volumes brought to site by
contractors for maintenance of
generators.
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6 OPERATIONAL PHASE SITE CONDITION REPORT

In accordance with the template detailed in the Environment Agency publication: EPR H5
Site Condition Report: Guidance and Templates, the Operational Phase SCR requires
the maintenance of four key areas:

Á 4.0 Changes to the activity;
Á 5.0 Measures taken to protect land;
Á 6.0 Pollution incidents that may have had an impact on land, and their remediation;

and
Á 7.0 Soil, gas and water quality monitoring (where undertaken).

This is a new installation and therefore each of these key areas will be updated and
altered as required when changes are made to the site or further information becomes
available with regards to land condition or potential pollution.

Table 6-1 4.0 Changes to the Activity

Have there been any changes to the
permitted activities?

April 2022 Variation to add LON7 and LON8 in
to the permit

Have any ‘dangerous substances’ not
identified in the Application Site Condition
Report been used or produced as a result of
the permitted activities?

N/A

Table 6-2 5.0 Measures taken to Protect the Land

Measures taken to Protect the Land N/A

Checklist of supporting information N/A

Table 6-3 6.0 Pollution Incidents that may have had an Impact on Land and
their Remediation

Pollution incidents that may have had an
impact on land, and their remediation

N/A

Checklist of supporting information N/A

Table 6-4 7.0 Soil, Gas and Water Quality Monitoring (where Undertaken)

Soil gas and water quality monitoring (where
undertaken)

N/A

Checklist of supporting information N/A
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